

No. [18-1531]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICOLE DENISE NELSON,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiff,

vs.

**GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN
SERVICES, INC.,** and DOES, 1-10,
Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
(No. 3:17-CV-00183-NJR-SCW)

**MOTION BY CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING AND UNITED
STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION FUND,
INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Michael C. Landis U.S. PIRG EDUCATION FUND, INC. 1543 Wazee Street, Suite 400 Denver, CO 80202	William Corbett Center for Responsible Lending 302 W. Main Street Durham, NC 27609
---	---

CIRCUIT RULE 26. 1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i.
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii.
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE NOTICE IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE OR SUBSTANTIAL PERSUASIVE WEIGHT	7
<i>A. Courts Do Not Defer to an Agency’s Interpretation on Preemption</i>	7
<i>B. The Notice Lacks the Thoroughness, Consistency, and Persuasiveness to Justify According Weight to the Department’s Assertions of Preemption</i>	8
II. THE 2018 NOTICE’S ASSERTION OF BROAD PREEMPTION THAT WOULD DISPLACE STATE CONSUMER PROTECTIONS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE HEA OR PRECEDENT	14
<i>A. The HEA Does Not Provide Broad Express Preemption or “Occupy the Field” and to the Extent the 2018 Notice Can Be Read to Assert “Field Preemption,” It Misreads the HEA</i>	14
<i>B. The 2018 Notice Misapplies Conflict Preemption and Otherwise Fails to Clearly Articulate Actual Conflicts</i>	17
<i>C. The 2018 Notice Overreads the Scope of the Preemption of State Disclosure Requirements Under Section 1098g</i>	21
III. COURTS SHOULD REFRAIN FROM A BROAD READING OF PREEMPTION OF STATE LAW REMEDIES WHERE FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 7

Cases

Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc., 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 (1989)..... 15

Cal. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987)..... 16

Chae v. SLM Corp., 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 14

Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc., 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Coll. Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp., 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Commonwealth of Mass. v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency, No. 1784-CV-026282
(Ma. Sup. Ct. Feb. 28, 2018)..... 5, 13

Commonwealth of Pa. v. Navient Corp. and Navient Solutions, LLC, No. 17-CV-01814,
(M.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2017) 5

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Navient Corp., et al, No. 17-CV-00101, 2017 WL 191446
(M.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017)..... 5

Davis v. Navient Corp., No. 17-CV-00992, 2018 WL 1603871 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018)..... 20

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Assoc., 505 U.S. 88 (1992) 19

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams, 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 15

Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd., 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 8

Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 17

Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst., Inc., 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994)..... *passim*

McComas v. Fin. Collection Agencies, No. 2: 96-0431, 1997 WL 118417 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 7, 1997) 16, 19

McCulloch v. PNC Bank Inc., 298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 24

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 24
<i>Murungi v. Texas Guaranteed</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. La. 2009).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Serv., Inc.</i> , UNREPORTED No. 18-1531 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	9
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	24
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Smith v. Collection Techn., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-06816, 2016 WL 1169529 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 22, 2016)	19
<i>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</i> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>State of Ill. v. Navient Corp., et al</i> , No. 2017CH00761 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 18, 2017)	5
<i>State of Wash. v. Navient Corp., et. al.</i> , No. 17-2-01115-1 (Wash. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2017) ..	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8
<i>Williams v. Educ. Credit Mgmt Corp.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations and Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1098g	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 682.401	12
34 C.F.R. § 682.410	12
34 C.F.R. § 682.411	12
Federal Preemption and the State Regulation of the Department of Education's Federal Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers, Department of Education, 83 Fed. Reg. 10619, (Mar. 12, 2018) (2018 Notice).....	<i>passim</i>
Guaranteed Student Loan Program, 55 Fed. Reg. 40120-1 (Oct. 1, 1990).....	10, 11

Litigation Documents

Brief of Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee Docket No. 22	22
--	----

Other Authorities

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Snapshot of Older Consumers and Student Loan Debt (Jan. 2017)	4
Contract between the Dep't of Educ. and Great Lakes Educ. Loan Serv., Inc. (Great Lakes Contract). (ED-FSA-D-0012), June 17, 2009	11, 13
Dept of Educ., Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary (last visited July 2, 2018).....	3
Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y., Quarterly Report on Household Debt and Credit (Q4 2017) (Feb. 2018).	3
Letter from James Bergeron, Nat'l Council of Higher Educ. Res., to Kathleen Smith, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (July 17, 2017).....	9
Letter from the U.S. Dep't of Educ. to Jedd Bellman, Assistant Comm'r, State of Md. (Jan. 21, 2016).....	11
John L. Culhane, <i>Trade Association Asks ED to Confirm Preemption of State Student Loan Servicing Requirements for Federal Student Loans</i> , Consumer Finance Monitor (July 6, 2017).	9
Judith Scott-Clayton, <i>The Looming Student Loan Default Crisis is Worse than We Thought</i> (Brookings Inst., Evidence Speaks Rep., Vol. 2, No. 34, Jan. 2018)	3,
Judith Scott-Clayton, <i>What Accounts for Gaps in Student Loan Default, and What Happens After</i> (Brookings Inst., Evidence Speaks Rep., Vol. 2, No. 57, June 2018)	4
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Sanchez v. ASA Coll., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-5006, (S.D. NY, Jan. 23, 2015) (ECF No.64)	14
The Inst. for Coll. Access & Success, Quick Facts about Student Debt, (Mar. 2014).....	3
